E " European Series
S I m in Industrial Management

Editor: Prof. Gert Zilch
University of Karlsruhe

Volume 6 - 2003

Gert Zulch

SaschaStowasser

Harinder S. Jagdev (eds.)

Current Trends in Production Management

Proceedings of the IFIP WG 5.7 Working Conference
on Human Aspects in Production Management -

Shaker Verlag



Bibliographic information published by Die Deutsche Bibliothek
Die Deutsche Bibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche
Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data is available in

the internet at http:/dnb.ddb.de.

Layout: Patricia Stock

Copyright Shaker Verlag 2003

Allrightsreserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, storedina
retrieval system, ortransmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission
ofthe publishers.

Printedin Germany.

ISBN 3-8322-1935-8
ISSN 1437-7675

Shaker Verlag GmbH « P.O.BOX 101818 « D-52018 Aachen
Phone: 0049/2407/9596-0 « Telefax: 0049/2407/9596-9
Internet: www.shaker.de ¢ eMail:info@shaker.de



Preface of the Local Organiser

From October 5th to 9th, 2003 the Working Group "Integration in
Production Management” of the International Federation of Informa-
tion Processing” (IFIP WG 5.7) held its annual Working Conference in
Karlsruhe (Germany). This conference was hosted by the ifab-Institute
of Human and Industrial Engineering of the University of Karlsruhe.

The IFIP is an international organisation of practitioners and scien-
tists working in the field of information processing and is affiliated to
the UNESCO. IFIP WG 5.7 belongs to its Technical Committee
"Computer Application in Technology” (IFIP TC 3).

The activities of the Working Group are centred around annual con-
ferences, but they also encompass a number of Special Interest Groups
for co-operating in specific fields of production management. There
are two different types of conferences, the three-annual APMS
("Advances in Production Management Systems"} and Working Con-
ferences in between (cf. Table 1). While the APMS are meant to cover
a broader scope of topics, the Working Conferences are mostly dedi-
cated to one main theme, but usually also cover current issues.

The main theme of this Working Conference was "Human Aspects
in Production Management”. Volume 5 of this series contains the
extended abstracts related to this theme.

Other current topics of production management are summarized in
the present volume. Following main streams of forerunning confer-
ences, the management of supply chains and production networks is
focused as well as questions related to managerial strategies, shop
floor control and design of manufacturing systems. Beyond this, inno-
vative issues are discussed in the field of life cycle management,
knowledge management and distributed simulation. Thus, the IFIP
WG 5.7 Working Conference 2003 in Karlsruhe also contributed to
now evolving problem areas of production management.

Prof. Dr.-Ing. Dipl.-Wirtsch.-Ing.
Gert Ziilch



Year APMS Working Conference
1980 Trondheim  (Norway)
1981

1982 Bordeaux (France)

1983 Vienna (Austria)
1984 Copenhagen {Denmark)
1985 Budapest (Hungary) Munich (Germany)
1986 Tokyo (Japan)
1987 Winnipeg (Canada) Gaithersburg  (USA)
1988 Galway (Ireland)
1989 Barcelona (Spain)
1990 Espoo (Finland)

1991 Bremen (Germany)
1992 Seattle (USA)
1993 Athens (Greece)

1994 Gramado {Brasilien)
1995 Galway (Treland)
1996 Kyoto (Japan)

1997 Ascona {Switzerland)
1998 Troon {(UK)
1999 Betlin (Germany)

2000 Tromsa (Norway)
2001 Aalborg {Denmark)
2002 Eindhoven  (Netherlands)

2003 Karlsruhe {Germany)

Tab. 1:

Conferences of the IFIP WG 5.7




Contents

Part L:
Supply Chain Management

L1.1

L1.2

L1.3

L2.1

L2.2

Managing Supply Chain Flexibility
Jan Olhager
B. Martin West

Design Development and Production Engineering
Process Analysis Based on Design Standards and
Dependency Relations between Tasks

Shuichi Sato

Yutaka Inamori

Masaru Nakano

Toshiyuki Suzuki

Tadao Akashi

Global Education Integrating Simulation and the World
Wide Web for Creating Supply Chains

Karl-Robert Graf

Konstantinos Terzidis

Siegfried Augustin

Simulating Production and Inventory Control Systems:
A Learning Approach to Operational Excellence

Jan Olhager

Fredrik Persson

System Simulation for Integrated Supply Chain
Shigeki Umeda
Fang Zhang

Page

10

17

25

34

41



123 A Multi-Agent Approach for the Logistic Optimisation 49
Problem of a Multi-Site Concrete Production Plant
Piero Lunghi
Marco Calamita

Part M:
Shop Floor Control 57

M1.1 Simulation Games for Improving the Human Orientation 58
of Production Management
Sebastiaan Meijer
Gert Jan Hofstede

M1.2 Planning System to Achieve Short Lead Time by 65
Reassigning In-Process Jobs to Promised Order
Masahiro Arakawa
Masahiko Fuyuki
Ichiro Inoue

MI1.3 A Study on Self Organised Planning Algorithm of 72
Machining Cells with Square Array Layout
Susumu Fujii
Toshiya Kaihara
Yoshiyuki Eshita

M2.1 Reactive Scheduling for Unscheduled Changes in 80
Manufacturing Systems
Yoshitaka Tanimizu
Tatsuhiko Sakaguchi
Nobuhiro Sugimura



M2.2

M2.3

Human Factors as Stumbling Blocks of PPC
Hans-Peter Wiendah!

Carsien Begemann

Rouven Nickel

Gregor von Cieminski

Shop-floor Planning and Control from a Socio-technical

Perspective
Toni Wiifler

Part N:
Distributed Simulation

N1.1

N1.2

N1.3

Distributed Simulation in Planning and Optimising
Industrial Supply-Chain

Mario Rapaccini

Mario Tucci

Francesco Visintin

A Neutral Data Interface Specification for Simulating
Machine Shop Operations
Charles McLean

Tina Lee

A User Support System for Manufacturing System
Design Using Distributed Simulation

Hironori Hibino

Yoshiro Fukuda

87

94

101

102

110

117



Part O:
Knowledge Management

O1.1 Participation and Knowledge Sharing in Strategic
Manufacturing Development
Jens O, Riis

John Johansen

01.2 Visual Decision and Improvement Support
Dieter Spath
Stefan Gerlach

01.3 Competitiveness in Larger Organisations, is it a Question
of Providing Systemised Overall Knowledge?
Jan Frick

02.1 Factory Planning Modules for Knowledge Sharing
Between Different Locations
Michael F. Zaeh

Wolfegang Wagner

02.2 Advanced Training Concepts and Assistive Techno-
logies for Aircraft Maintenance
Michael Schenk
Stefan Stiring
Des Gaynor

02.3 Effective Factors in Human Activities and Knowledge
Sharing
Abbas Afrazeh
Heinz Bartsch
Hans H. Hinterhuber

03.1 Sustainable Knowledge Management
Georg Schoeler
Gero Bornefeld
Regina Oertel

125

126

132

138

145

152

160

168



032

033

034

Knowledge Management Issues for Maintenance of
Automated Production Systems

Jan Koch

Irene Krebs

Jacek Reiner

Stefan Schnabel

Thomas Siech

Practical Knowledge and Collaboration in Engineering
Pdaivi Péyry

Markus Mdkeld

Jouni Meriluoto

Marju Luoma

Effectiveness of Knowledge Management — A Process
Based Survey Method

Jirgen Fleischer

Andreas Stepping

Part P:
Strategy Management

P1.1

P1.2

Strategic Analysis of Products Related to the Integration
of Human Judgement into Demand Forecasting
Séverine Meunier Martins

Naoufel Cheikhrouhou

Rémy Glardon

A Case of Participative Manufacturing Vision
Development: The Communication Perspective
Iskra Dukovska-Popovska

Lillian Buus

Jens O. Riis

174

181

188

195

196

204



P13

Adoption of New Technical Systems in Educational
Institutions: Case Virtual Learning Environments
Jussi-Pekka Partanen

Anna Kilpid

Riitta Smeds

Part Q:
Manufacturing Systems

Q1.1

Q1.2

Q13

Improvement of Productivity and Human Factors in a
New Assembly Concept

Gu J. W. van Rhijn

Michiel P. de Looze

Bert G. H. Tuinzaad

Peter Vink

Beta-distributed Process Times for the Simulation of
Disassembly and Re-assembly Processes

Jorg Fischer

Sabine Daub

CGert Ziilch

The Effects of New Technologies and Organisational
Structures on Productivity in Textile Industry

Halil Ibrahim Koruca

Mustafa Zihni Tunca

Cahit Kurbanogiu

Gert Ziilch

211

219

220

228

235



Part R:
Life Cycle Management

RI1.1

R1.2

Life Cycle Production and Design — Team-Orientated
Optimisation of Costs, Quality and Environmental
Impact

Stefan Schmid(

VSM Application in Structure Optimisation:
A Case Study

Ana Santiago Gimenez-Breton

Javier Borda Elejebarrieia

R1.3 Knowledge Management and Life Cycle Support
through Open System Architecture
Lenka Landryova
Christopher Irgens

Part S:

Production Networks

51.1

S1.2

Innovative Production Nets Based on a Competence Cell
Based Networking Approach

Egon Miiller

Stegfried Wirth

A New Approach for the Analysis of Soft-facts in Social
Networks

Tobias Teich

Hendrik Jihn

Mutthias Zimmermann

245

246

253

260

267

268

275



S1.3  The Evolution of a Commercially Viable Service 282
Concept through a Five Step Model
Kimmo Pekkola
Riitta Smeds
Heli Syvdoja
Pekka Turunen

The Authors 289



