

# European Series in Industrial Management

Editor: Prof. Gert Zülch University of Karlsruhe

Volume 6 - 2003

Gert Zülch Sascha Stowasser Harinder S. Jagdev (eds.)

# **Current Trends in Production Management**

Proceedings of the IFIP WG 5.7 Working Conference on Human Aspects in Production Management -

Shaker Verlag

#### Bibliographic information published by Die Deutsche Bibliothek

Die Deutsche Bibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data is available in the internet at <a href="http://dnb.ddb.de">http://dnb.ddb.de</a>.

Layout: Patricia Stock

Copyright Shaker Verlag 2003

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publishers.

Printed in Germany.

ISBN 3-8322-1935-8 ISSN 1437-7675

Shaker Verlag GmbH • P.O. BOX 101818 • D-52018 Aachen Phone: 0049/2407/9596-0 • Telefax: 0049/2407/9596-9

Internet: www.shaker.de • eMail: info@shaker.de

### Preface of the Local Organiser

From October 5th to 9th, 2003 the Working Group "Integration in Production Management" of the International Federation of Information Processing" (IFIP WG 5.7) held its annual Working Conference in Karlsruhe (Germany). This conference was hosted by the ifab-Institute of Human and Industrial Engineering of the University of Karlsruhe.

The IFIP is an international organisation of practitioners and scientists working in the field of information processing and is affiliated to the UNESCO. IFIP WG 5.7 belongs to its Technical Committee "Computer Application in Technology" (IFIP TC 5).

The activities of the Working Group are centred around annual conferences, but they also encompass a number of Special Interest Groups for co-operating in specific fields of production management. There are two different types of conferences, the three-annual APMS ("Advances in Production Management Systems") and Working Conferences in between (cf. Table 1). While the APMS are meant to cover a broader scope of topics, the Working Conferences are mostly dedicated to one main theme, but usually also cover current issues.

The main theme of this Working Conference was "Human Aspects in Production Management". Volume 5 of this series contains the extended abstracts related to this theme.

Other current topics of production management are summarized in the present volume. Following main streams of forerunning conferences, the management of supply chains and production networks is focused as well as questions related to managerial strategies, shop floor control and design of manufacturing systems. Beyond this, innovative issues are discussed in the field of life cycle management, knowledge management and distributed simulation. Thus, the IFIP WG 5.7 Working Conference 2003 in Karlsruhe also contributed to now evolving problem areas of production management.

Prof. Dr.-Ing. Dipl.-Wirtsch.-Ing. Gert Zülch

Year	APMS		Working Conference	
1980			Trondheim	(Norway)
1981				
1982	Bordeaux	(France)		
1983			Vienna	(Austria)
1984			Copenhagen	(Denmark)
1985	Budapest	(Hungary)	Munich	(Germany)
1986			Tokyo	(Japan)
1987	Winnipeg	(Canada)	Gaithersburg	(USA)
1988			Galway	(Ireland)
1989			Barcelona	(Spain)
1990	Espoo	(Finland)		
1991			Bremen	(Germany)
1992			Seattle	(USA)
1993	Athens	(Greece)		
1994			Gramado	(Brasilien)
1995			Galway	(Ireland)
1996	Kyoto	(Japan)		
1997			Ascona	(Switzerland)
1998			Troon	(UK)
1999	Berlin	(Germany)		
2000			Tromsø	(Norway)
2001			Aalborg	(Denmark)
2002	Eindhoven	(Netherlands)		
2003			Karlsruhe	(Germany)

Tab. 1: Conferences of the IFIP WG 5.7

## **Contents**

		Page
Part L: Supply Chain Management		9
L1.1	Managing Supply Chain Flexibility  Jan Olhager  B. Martin West	10
L1.2	Design Development and Production Engineering Process Analysis Based on Design Standards and Dependency Relations between Tasks Shuichi Sato Yutaka Inamori Masaru Nakano Toshiyuki Suzuki Tadao Akashi	17
L1.3	Global Education Integrating Simulation and the World Wide Web for Creating Supply Chains Karl-Robert Graf Konstantinos Terzidis Siegfried Augustin	25
L2.1	Simulating Production and Inventory Control Systems: A Learning Approach to Operational Excellence Jan Olhager Fredrik Persson	34
L2.2	System Simulation for Integrated Supply Chain Shigeki Umeda Fang Zhang	41

L2.3	A Multi-Agent Approach for the Logistic Optimisation Problem of a Multi-Site Concrete Production Plant Piero Lunghi Marco Calamita	49
Part Shop	M: Floor Control	57
M1.1	Simulation Games for Improving the Human Orientation of Production Management  Sebastiaan Meijer  Gert Jan Hofstede	58
M1.2	Planning System to Achieve Short Lead Time by Reassigning In-Process Jobs to Promised Order Masahiro Arakawa Masahiko Fuyuki Ichiro Inoue	65
M1.3	A Study on Self Organised Planning Algorithm of Machining Cells with Square Array Layout Susumu Fujii Toshiya Kaihara Yoshiyuki Eshita	<b>7</b> 2
M2.1	Reactive Scheduling for Unscheduled Changes in Manufacturing Systems Yoshitaka Tanimizu Tatsuhiko Sakaguchi Nobuhiro Sugimura	80

M2.2	Human Factors as Stumbling Blocks of PPC Hans-Peter Wiendahl Carsten Begemann Rouven Nickel Gregor von Cieminski	87
M2.3	Shop-floor Planning and Control from a Socio-technical Perspective Toni Wäfler	94
Part ?	• • •	
Distr	ibuted Simulation	101
N1.1	Distributed Simulation in Planning and Optimising Industrial Supply-Chain Mario Rapaccini Mario Tucci Francesco Visintin	102
N1.2	A Neutral Data Interface Specification for Simulating Machine Shop Operations  Charles McLean  Tina Lee	110
N1.3	A User Support System for Manufacturing System Design Using Distributed Simulation Hironori Hibino Yoshiro Fukuda	117

Part O: Knowledge Management		
O1.1	Participation and Knowledge Sharing in Strategic Manufacturing Development Jens O. Riis John Johansen	126
O1.2	Visual Decision and Improvement Support Dieter Spath Stefan Gerlach	132
O1.3	Competitiveness in Larger Organisations, is it a Question of Providing Systemised Overall Knowledge?  Jan Frick	138
O2.1	Factory Planning Modules for Knowledge Sharing Between Different Locations Michael F. Zaeh Wolfgang Wagner	145
O2.2	Advanced Training Concepts and Assistive Technologies for Aircraft Maintenance Michael Schenk Stefan Stüring Des Gaynor	152
O2.3	Effective Factors in Human Activities and Knowledge Sharing Abbas Afrazeh Heinz Bartsch Hans H. Hinterhuber	160
O3.1	Sustainable Knowledge Management Georg Schoeler Gero Bornefeld Regina Oertel	168

O3.2	Knowledge Management Issues for Maintenance of Automated Production Systems Jan Koch Irene Krebs Jacek Reiner Stefan Schnabel Thomas Siech	1 <b>7</b> 4
O3.3	Practical Knowledge and Collaboration in Engineering Päivi Pöyry Markus Mäkelä Jouni Meriluoto Marju Luoma	181
O3.4	Effectiveness of Knowledge Management – A Process Based Survey Method Jürgen Fleischer Andreas Stepping	188
Part	P:	
Strat	egy Management	195
P1.1	Strategic Analysis of Products Related to the Integration of Human Judgement into Demand Forecasting Séverine Meunier Martins Naoufel Cheikhrouhou Rémy Glardon	196
P1.2	A Case of Participative Manufacturing Vision Development: The Communication Perspective Iskra Dukovska-Popovska Lillian Buus Jens O. Riis	204

P1.3	Adoption of New Technical Systems in Educational Institutions: Case Virtual Learning Environments  Jussi-Pekka Partanen  Anna Kilpiö  Riitta Smeds	211
Part ( Manu	Q: ifacturing Systems	219
Q1.1	Improvement of Productivity and Human Factors in a New Assembly Concept Gu J. W. van Rhijn Michiel P. de Looze Bert G. H. Tuinzaad Peter Vink	220
Q1.2	Beta-distributed Process Times for the Simulation of Disassembly and Re-assembly Processes  Jörg Fischer  Sabine Daub  Gert Zülch	228
Q1.3	The Effects of New Technologies and Organisational Structures on Productivity in Textile Industry Halil Ibrahim Koruca Mustafa Zihni Tunca Cahit Kurbanoglu Gert Zülch	235

Part Life (	R: Cycle Management	245
R1.1	Life Cycle Production and Design – Team-Orientated Optimisation of Costs, Quality and Environmental Impact Stefan Schmidt	246
R1.2	VSM Application in Structure Optimisation: A Case Study Ana Santiago Gimenez-Breton Javier Borda Elejebarrieta	253
R1.3	Knowledge Management and Life Cycle Support through Open System Architecture Lenka Landryova Christopher Irgens	260
Part	S:	
Prod	uction Networks	267
S1.1	Innovative Production Nets Based on a Competence Cell Based Networking Approach  Egon Müller  Siegfried Wirth	268
S1.2	A New Approach for the Analysis of Soft-facts in Social Networks Tobias Teich Hendrik Jähn Matthias Zimmermann	275

S1.3	The Evolution of a Commercially Viable Service	282
	Concept through a Five Step Model	
	Kimmo Pekkola	
	Riitta Smeds	
	Heli Syväoja	
	Pekka Turunen	